

Nos. 15-11500 & 15-13380 (Consolidated)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HES MERCHANT SERVICES CO., INC. AND
HAL E. SMITH,
Defendants-Appellants in No. 15-11500

and

UNIVERSAL PROCESSING SERVICES OF
WISCONSIN, LLC,
Defendant-Appellant in No. 15-13380

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida

BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN
General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Director of Litigation

THEODORE (JACK) METZLER
Attorney

Of Counsel:
CHRISTOPHER D. PANEK
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Cleveland, OH 44114

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580

Eleventh Circuit Rule 26.1 Certificate of Interested Persons

Andreoli, Michael, Attorney for appellant Hal E. Smith

Atleson, Michael, FTC Attorney

Automated Merchant Services, Inc., Affiliate of Universal

Brill, Julie, FTC Commissioner

Business Connect, LLC, Affiliate of Universal

Callais, Amanda, Attorney for Universal

CCC Real Estate Holding Co., LLC, Affiliate of Universal

CDS Business Services, Inc., Affiliate of Universal

Conway, Hon. Anne C., U.S. District Judge

Cove, Andrew N., Attorney for Appellants

Crystal Tech Web Hosting, Inc., Affiliate of Universal

de Banate, Fil, FTC Attorney

Exponential Business Development Company, Inc., Affiliate of Universal

Exponential Business Development Company, L.P., Affiliate of Universal

Exponential of New York, LLC, Affiliate of Universal

Federal Trade Commission, Appellee

First BankCard Alliance of Alabama, LLC, Affiliate of Universal

Furbush, Michael J., Attorney for Universal

Fortress Data Management, LLC, Affiliate of Universal

15-13380, FTC v. Universal Processing Services (Consolidated) (11th Cir.)

Gregory, J. Kelly, U.S. Magistrate Judge

Guralnick, Mark S., Attorney for Appellants in No. 15-11500

Hegedus, Mark, FTC Attorney

HES Merchant Services Co., Inc. Appellant in No. 15-11500

Kessler, Jonathan, FTC Attorney

Kruly, Charles, Attorney for Universal

Marcus, Joel, FTC Attorney

McSweeney, Terrell, FTC Commissioner

Metzler, Theodore (Jack), FTC Attorney

Milgrom, Michael, former FTC Attorney

Newtek Asset Backed Securities, LLC, Affiliate of Universal

Newtek Business Services Holdco 1, Inc., Affiliate of Universal

Newtek Business Services, Corp., Ticker symbol: NEWT; 100% owner of
Defendant-Appellant Universal Processing Services of Wisconsin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement Regarding Oral Argument	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Jurisdiction	1
Questions Presented	2
Introduction	3
Statement Of The Case	5
A. Universal Processing Services	5
B. The Treasure Your Success Merchant Accounts	6
C. Hal E. Smith, HES, And The Treasure Your Success Scheme	10
D. The FTC’s Enforcement Action.....	14
Summary Of The Argument	21
Standard Of Review	23
Argument.....	24
I. The District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion To Order Joint And Several Monetary Relief Against Universal.	24
A. Universal’s Principal Argument Against Joint And Several Liability Is Both Waived And Wrong.....	24
1. Universal waived its “common enterprise” argument by failing to raise it below.	24
2. Universal’s “common enterprise” argument is meritless.	27
B. Universal’s Remaining Challenge To Joint And Several Liability Is Also Without Merit.	30
II. The District Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment And Held Smith And HES Liable For Monetary And Injunctive Relief.....	32

A. Summary judgment was proper.32

B. Monetary relief was proper.....35

C. The permanent injunction was proper.35

Conclusion37

Statutory Appendix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Access Now, Inc. v. Southwest Airlines Co.,
385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004) 23, 26

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242,
106 S. Ct. 2505 (1986)..... 32, 33, 34

Aronowitz v. Health-Chem Corp., 513 F.3d 1229
(11th Cir. 2008).....23

Barwick v. Celotex Corp., 736 F.2d 946 (4th Cir. 1984).....34

Dietz v. Smithkline Beecham Corp., 598 F.3d 812
(11th Cir. 2010).....32

Doe v. Chiles, 136 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1998).....23

FTC v. Bay Area Business Council, Inc.,
423 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2005).....28

FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC,
654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011).....31

FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co., 380 U.S. 374,
85 S. Ct. 1035 (1965)36

FTC v. E.M.A. Nationwide, Inc., 767 F.3d 611
(6th Cir. 2014)..... 27, 28

FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp., 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 27, 30

**FTC v. IAB Mktg. Assocs., LP*, 746 F.3d 1228
(11th Cir. 2014)..... 21, 27, 31, 33, 35

FTC v. Leshin, 618 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2010)29

FTC v. Nat’l Lead Co., 352 U.S. 419,
77 S. Ct. 502 (1957)36

FTC v. National Urological Group, 645 F. Supp. 2d 1167
(N.D. Ga. 2008)25

FTC v. Ross, 743 F.3d 886 (4th Cir. 2014).....27

FTC v. Ruberoid Co., 343 U.S. 470, 72 S. Ct. 800 (1952).....36

* *Cases principally relied upon.*

FTC v. Transnet Wireless Corp., 506 F. Supp. 2d 1247
(S.D. Fla. 2007).....29

FTC v. Verity Int’l, Ltd., 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006) 22, 30, 31

**FTC v. Washington Data Res., Inc.*, 704 F.3d 1323
(11th Cir. 2013)..... 23, 27, 30, 31

FTC v. Windward Mktg., Ltd., 1997 WL 33642380
(N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 1997)29

Lucas v. W.W. Granger, Inc., 257 F.3d 1249
(11th Cir. 2001).....23

McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde, 511 U.S. 202,
114 S. Ct. 1461 (1994).27

NLRB v. Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am., 882 F.2d 949
(5th Cir. 1989).....29

Porter v. Warner Holding Co., 328 U.S. 395,
66 S. Ct. 1086 (1946)30

SEC v. Monterosso, 756 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014)29

Stephens v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co., 749 F.3d 1318
(11th Cir. 2014)..... 23, 32

Van T. Junkins & Assocs., Inc. v. U.S. Indus., Inc.,
736 F.2d 656 (11th Cir. 1984)34

Walker v. Jones, 10 F.3d 1569 (11th Cir. 1994)..... 23, 26

Wright v. Hanna Steel Corp., 270 F.3d 1336
(11th Cir. 2001)..... 26, 27

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 45..... 1, 11

15 U.S.C. § 53..... 1, 2, 14, 30, 35

15 U.S.C. § 57b.....1

15 U.S.C. § 610111

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

* *Cases principally relied upon.*

28 U.S.C. § 1337	1
28 U.S.C. § 1345	1
16 C.F.R. Part 310.....	2, 11, 14
16 C.F.R. § 310.2	11
16 C.F.R. § 310.3	11, 15, 29
16 C.F.R. § 310.4	11, 12
16 C.F.R. § 310.8	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	32
Restatement 2d of Torts § 876	29, 30
